Acquisition, as if these had occurred as at 31 December 2024. It is not intended to be representative of GemLife’s
view on its future financial position.

In particular, cash and cash equivalents in the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position has been
adjusted to reflect the impact of the Offer, the Debt Repayment and Refinancing and the Aliria Acquisition as if
they took place as at 31 December 2024, in accordance with ASIC Regulatory Guide 228 paragraph 92, and as such
does not adjust for various anticipated cash requirements of the business between 31 December 2024 and
Completion of the Offer. The resulting cash and cash equivalents balance is not reflective of management’s target
cash position at Completion of the Offer.

Further information on the sources and uses of funds of the Offer is contained in Section 8.2 and further
information on the Debt Repayment and Refinancing is contained in Section 6.6.3.

144 GemLife Communities Group | Disclosure Document

Table 11 – Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2024

$M
STATUTORY
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

31‑Dec‑24
Impact of
the Offer

Debt Repayment
and Refinancing

Aliria
Acquisition  31‑Dec‑24

Notes A B C

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 5.6 700.4 (416.9) (233.5) 55.6
Trade and other receivables 8.2 – – – 8.2
Inventories 49.6 – – – 49.6
Other assets 2.8 – – – 2.8
Non‑current assets held for sale 35.8 – – – 35.8
Total current assets 102.0 700.4 (416.9) (233.5) 152.0
Non‑current assets
Property, plant and equipment 23.5 – – – 23.5
Investment properties94 952.7 – – 233.5 1,186.2
Intangible assets 1.4 – – – 1.4
Other assets 1.3 – – – 1.3
Deferred tax assets, net 2.5 3.4 – – 5.9
Derivative financial assets 2.4 – – – 2.4
Right of use assets 4.1 – – – 4.1
Total non‑current assets 987.8 3.4 ‑ 233.5 1,224.7
Total assets 1,089.8 703.8 (416.9) ‑ 1,376.7
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (22.4) – 3.5 – (18.9)
Contract liabilities (26.6) – – – (26.6)
Current income tax liability (0.6) – – – (0.6)
Employee benefits (1.9) – – – (1.9)
Borrowings (42.2) – 32.1 – (10.1)
Lease liabilities (0.9) – – – (0.9)
Total current liabilities (94.6) – 35.6 – (58.9)
Non‑current liabilities
Employee benefits (0.4) – – – (0.4)
Borrowings (732.4) – 373.7 – (358.7)
Deferred tax liabilities, net (10.0) – – – (10.0)
Other non‑current liabilities (1.4) – – – (1.4)
Lease liabilities (3.8) – – – (3.8)
Total non‑current liabilities (748.0) – 373.7 – (374.3)
Total liabilities (842.6) – 409.3 – (433.2)
Net assets 247.2 703.8 (7.5) – 943.5
Equity attributable to owners
of parent entity 14.2 198.2 – – 212.4
Equity attributable to owners
of other stapled entities 233.0 505.5 (7.5) – 731.3
Total equity 247.2 703.8 (7.5) – 943.5

94. As at December 2024, the carrying value of investment property amounted to $952.7m, which comprised: Active or Occupied Homes
($167.0m), Sites Under Development ($613.8m) and DA Approved Pipeline and Greenfield Pipeline Projects which GemLife owns or will own
at Completion, but for which DA approval has not been granted or Communities where DA approval has been granted but development
is yet to commence ($171.9m).

145GemLife Communities Group | Disclosure Document

6. Financial Information continued

Notes:
A  Impact of the Offer: reflects the impact of gross Offer proceeds of $750m which will be raised through the issue of new Securities, and the

[…]

The Debt Repayment and Refinancing reflects the repayment of the subordinated loan notes and the part
repayment of the Existing Banking Facilities and associated break fees, and the anticipated amendment of the
terms of the Existing Banking Facilities. The Debt Repayment and Refinancing and the receipt of the net proceeds
of the Offer reflecting Completion of the Offer are reflected in Table 12 as if these actions took place as at
31 December 2024. The net debt does not include the impact of other operational, financing or investing activities
from 31 December 2024 to the date of the Offer.

Based on the liquidity position and capital resources, GemLife expects to have sufficient working capital at the
time of its admission to the ASX, including access to the undrawn amounts under the Existing Banking Facilities,
to carry out its stated objectives covered in this Disclosure Document.

146 GemLife Communities Group | Disclosure Document

Table 12 – Pro Forma Indebtedness as at 31 December 2024

$M
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2024 NOTE

STATUTORY
HISTORICAL

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

REFLECTING
COMPLETION OF
THE OFFER, DEBT
REPAYMENT AND

REFINANCING
AND ALIRIA

ACQUISITION95
PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL

Borrowings
Senior debt (excl. capitalised borrowing costs) 1 649.4 (292.4) 357.0
Notes and accrued interest 2 113.4 (113.4) ‑
Other borrowings (asset finance) 3 15.1  15.1
Total borrowings 778.0 (405.8) 372.2
Less: cash and cash equivalents 5.6 50.0 55.6
Net debt 772.4 (455.8) 316.5
Loan to value ratio 4 74.4%  24.9%
Net debt/total assets 5 71.2% 24.0%
Net debt/EBITDA 6 6.3x  2.6x

Notes:
1. Senior debt: includes secured bank loans under a syndicated facility with ANZ, CBA and NAB and bank overdraft and excludes capitalised

borrowing costs. Total commitment for the syndicate Bank Facility is $700.0m.

2. Notes and accrued interest: refer to secured subordinated loans with related parties and associated accrued interest in the notes that will
be repaid out of the proceeds of the Offer.

3. Other borrowings: refer to asset finance for equipment and machinery.

4. Loan to value ratio: total borrowings/(inventory + investment properties + land held for sale).